

116TH CONGRESS
2D SESSION

H. R. _____

To rename the Department of Veterans Affairs Vocational Rehabilitation Program as the Vocational Readiness and Employment Program, and for other purposes.

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

M. _____ introduced the following bill; which was referred to the Committee on _____

A BILL

To rename the Department of Veterans Affairs Vocational Rehabilitation Program as the Vocational Readiness and Employment Program, and for other purposes.

1 *Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-*
2 *tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,*

3 **SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.**

4 This Act may be cited as the
5 “_____ Act of 2020”.

1 **SEC. 2. RENAMING OF DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AF-**
2 **FAIRS VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION PRO-**
3 **GRAM AS VOCATIONAL READINESS AND EM-**
4 **PLOYMENT PROGRAM.**

5 (a) CHAPTER TITLE.—

6 (1) IN GENERAL.—Chapter 31 of title 38,
7 United States Code, is amended by striking the
8 heading relating to such chapter and inserting the
9 following:

10 **“CHAPTER 31—VOCATIONAL READINESS**
11 **AND EMPLOYMENT FOR VETERANS**
12 **WITH SERVICE-CONNECTED DISABIL-**
13 **ITIES”.**

14 (2) CLERICAL AMENDMENT.—The table of
15 chapters at the beginning of part III of such title is
16 amended by striking the item relating to such chap-
17 ter and inserting the following new item:

“31—VOCATIONAL READINESS AND EMPLOYMENT FOR VETERANS WITH
SERVICE-CONNECTED DISABILITIES”.

18 (b) NAME OF ADVISORY COMMITTEE.—

19 (1) IN GENERAL.—Section 3121 of title 38,
20 United States Code, is amended—

21 (A) in subsection (a)(1), by striking “Vet-
22 erans’ Advisory Committee on Rehabilitation”
23 and inserting “Advisory Committee on Voca-
24 tional Readiness and Employment”; and

1 (B) by striking the section heading and in-
2 serting the following: “**Advisory Com-**
3 **mittee on Vocational Readiness and**
4 **Employment**”.

5 (2) CLERICAL AMENDMENT.—The table of sec-
6 tions at the beginning of chapter 31 of such title is
7 amended by striking the item relating to section
8 3121 and inserting the following new item:

“3121. Advisory Committee on Vocational Readiness and Employment.”.

9 (c) NAME OF LONGITUDINAL STUDY.—

10 (1) IN GENERAL.—The heading of section 3122
11 of such title is amended by striking “**rehabilita-**
12 **tion programs**” and inserting “**readiness and**
13 **employment**”.

14 (2) CLERICAL AMENDMENT.—The table of sec-
15 tions at the beginning of chapter 31 of such title is
16 amended by striking the item relating to section
17 3122 and inserting the following new item:

“3122. Longitudinal study of vocational readiness and employment.”.